
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail 
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 21 December 2006 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) ALLEYGATES   
 

1 - 8 

 (B) NORTH WEST HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY   
 

9 - 83 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 7 December 2006 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 
POLICY   

 

84 - 103 

 (B) CORPORATE EQUALITY PLAN   
 

104 - 161 

 (C) DETERMINATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE   
 

162 - 163 

5. LEADER'S PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) LIVERPOOL CITY REGION BUSINESS CASE   
 

164 - 187 

6. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT   
 

188 - 281 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

7 December 2006   

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Alley gates 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To consider the scheme for installing alley gates across the 
Borough, and the financial implications of maintaining them. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the Executive Board endorse the approach to the: 
 
i) management of alley gates as set out in Paragraph 4.0 

below; 
 

ii) financial management of alley gates as set out in 
Paragraphs 5.3 and 5.4 below. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The gating of rear entries or alleys known as “Alley gating” has 

proved to be a very successful crime prevention measure, 
contributing to reducing burglaries, criminal damage, graffiti and 
vandalism.  It has also reduced incidents of anti-social behaviour 
and fly tipping. 
 

3.2 The scheme simply involves erecting a gate to block off the narrow 
back alleys at the rear of people’s dwellings.  Each householder has 
a key to the gate and access for refuse collection and emergency 
services is guaranteed. 
 

3.3 Halton ran a pilot scheme for alley gating of 13 gates in 2001.  Its 
success led to many requests for alley gates across the Borough.  
By 2003 over 100 gates had been installed.  A formal review was 
carried out in 2003 by Mott MacDonald on behalf of the Borough 
Council on the perceptions of those residents that had alley gates 
installed. 
 
This showed that: - 
 

• 95% agreed with the use of alley gating, feeling that the 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



introduction of gates had made them feel safer in their homes. 
• 75% felt that anti-social behaviour had reduced. 
• 68% felt that burglary had reduced. 
• 57% felt that violent crime had reduced. 
• 79% felt that vandalism had decreased. 
• 77% felt that fly tipping had reduced. 
• 83% felt that youth annoyance had declined. 

 
3.4 
 

The evidence suggests that alley gates have been highly successful.  
Police statistics show reduced levels of rear–entry burglaries.  
Currently approximately 300 gates have been erected.  Whilst 
opportunities still exist to extend the scheme it is felt that many 
premises that are suitable to be alley gated have been. 
 

4.0 
 

GENERAL ISSUES AND PROPOSED NEW OPERATIONAL 
PRACTICES 
 

4.1 
 

From what started as a pilot scheme alley gates have become a 
major project.  There is a need to review the managerial and 
financial arrangements for alley gates to put in place systems that 
ensure they are sustainable.  The following operational processes 
are therefore proposed. 
 

4.2 All new requests for gates should be directed to the Community 
Safety Team who have the strategic overview for alley gates and 
who will carry out risk assessments to determine if new gates are 
appropriate.  This involves full consideration of planning issues and 
local consultation, in conjunction with Area Forums and ensuring 
that financial packages are in place to fit and maintain the gates. 
 

4.3 It should be noted that although all previously erected gates went 
through the formal process of acquiring planning permission, these 
permissions were invariably given in the knowledge that the works 
could not be countenanced by the Highway Authority, as highway 
legislation could not permit the gating of the highway. The Clean 
Neighbourhood Act and the insertion of Section 8A into the 
Highways Act changes this position. The criteria and tests now to be 
applied are explained in the attached document (Appendix 1). 
 

4.4 
 
 
 
 
4.5  

If new gates are to be fitted the Community Safety Team will 
commission the Council’s Property Services Department to install 
them.  Property Services will also monitor the maintenance of the 
gates and undertake any repairs. 
 
Any other on-going issues (e.g. lost keys; each key costs £5) should 
be directed to the Community Safety Team, who will be the interface 
with the public at all times, and who will commission Property 
Services if work is required. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Page 2



 
5.1 Initially alley gates were funded through the Council’s Community 

Safety Project Budget and Government Office North-West grants.  
This included installation and maintenance.  Th
[...]
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The document (attached at Appendix A) outlines the legislative and 

policy context. Statistical evidence is also presented to highlight the 
regional position in comparison to the position in England as a 
whole. This comparison provides some interesting details for 
consideration, for example, in 2005/06 there were 13,190 
households accepted as homeless and in priority need in the North 
West. This equals 14% of the total acceptances in England, slightly 
more than the region’s share of the total population (11%). 

 
3.2 Homelessness acceptances are reducing in the North West at a 

faster rate than for England as a whole. Between 2004/05 and 
2005/06 there was a reduction in the number of households 
accepted as homeless and in priority need. In the North West there 
was a 24% reduction compared to 22% in England as a whole. 
 

3.3 Interesting comparisons are made in relation to the use of 
temporary accommodation. In the North West Local Authorities use 
of hostels is significantly higher at 39% than the figure of 9% for 
England as a whole. The use of the private rented sector (private 
sector leasing) is dramatically lower in the North West at 3% in 
comparison with 52% in England as a whole. 
 

3.4 The North West Regional Housing Board advocates that prevention 
is better than a reactive response to homelessness. The Board 
believes that a Regional Homelessness Strategy should focus on 

Agenda Item 3bPage 9



the main causes of homelessness in the North West, where local 
authorities and the voluntary sector may make a difference by 
adopting changes in policies and practices. 
 

3.5 The strategy considers that affordability issues are a contributory 
factor to homelessness, however there is not a straightforward linear 
relationship. For instance there is little correlation between areas 
where homelessness has increased the most and where house 
prices have increased the most. However the North West Regional 
Housing Board recognises that the increasing affordability problem 
does make it more difficult for many households to find permanent 
accommodation.  
 

3.6 The North West Regional Housing Board suggests that the issue of 
homelessness can be addressed partly by looking at the processes 
adopted to administer housing stock and partly by looking at the 
needs of groups who are vulnerable to homelessness. 
 
The processes covered are : 
 

• Local Authority’s nomination agreements with registered 
social landlords; 

• Local Authority’s capacity to carry out their homelessness 
responsibilities; 

• The region’s use of hostels and supported accommodation; 

• Making better use of the private rented sector. 
 
The groups of people more likely to be at risk of homelessness are: 
 

• Victims of domestic violence 

• BME communities 

• Refugees and asylum seekers 

• Prisoners being released without a home to go to. 
 

3.7 The strategy then proceeds to give good practice examples for each 
of the above mentioned process areas and client groups. For 
example Halton Borough Council’s Nominations Agreement with 
Registered Social Landlords is included in the document as an 
example of good practice in the section on nominations. 
 

3.8 The document concludes with a section entitled  ‘next steps’, which 
lists a number of actions that the North West Regional Housing 
Board expects its partners in the region to pursue. Eleven themes 
are covered such as ‘making more use of the private rented sector’ 
and ‘capacity issues’. 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 This document is consistent with Government good practice and the 
overall prevention agenda and as such is consistent with the aims 

Page 10



and objectives of the Borough’s Homelessness Strategy.  
 

4.2 It is anticipated that work will soon start on the next Homelessness 
Review for the Borough, the results of which will feed into a new 
Homelessness Strategy for Halton. The Borough’s strategy will need 
to show tha
[...]
reference to in accordance with the HA 1996. Perhaps 
there should be increased funding for capital housing schemes to be developed via 
Housing Corporation funds and increased SP provision to cover the revenue costs of 
providing support to assist LAs to increase provision for this client group?  

  
  

 

Page 83



REPORT TO:   Executive Board 
 
DATE:    7th  December 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Council Solicitor 
 
SUBJECT: Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Gambling 

Policy 
 
WARDS:    Boroughwide 
 
 
1.    PURPOSE OF REPORT 
        
To recommend the Council to adopt the statement of gambling policy attached 
to this report. 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Council be recommended to adopt the 

statement of gambling policy attached to this report. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Under section 349 Gambling Act 2005 the Council is required to adopt a 

three-year licensing policy. Such policies are known as statements of 
principles or, more commonly, statements of gambling policy. 

 
3.2 At its meeting held on 7th September the Executive Board approved a draft 

statement of gambling policy for consultation.  
 
3.3 A public consultation exercise was then undertaken in respect of the draft   

statement. The consultation period ended on 23rd October.  
 
3.4 Responses were received from: Cheshire Constabulary, the British Beer 

and Pub Association, BIIAB, BACTA and GAMCARE. 
 
3.5 The detailed responses to the consultation exercise are summarised in 

Appendix 1 to this report. Each response has a corresponding reply. 
 
3.6 No changes to the draft statement (attached as Appendix 2) are proposed 

as a result of the consultation exercise. 
 
3.7 Under the Gambling Act 2005 the statement of Gambling policy must be 

adopted by full Council (on 13th December) and then advertised in the 
local press. All statements must be in place by the end of January 2007. 

 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Once adopted, the statement of gambling policy will be used by applicants
[...]
 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT:     Corporate Equality Plan 
        
WARD(S):     Borough-wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to ask the Executive Board to approve the 

revised Corporate Equality Plan and to submit it to public consultation. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the revised Corporate Equality Plan be approved by Executive 

Board, and submitted for public consultation as outlined in the 
report. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 Earlier this year the Executive Board approved a Corporate Equality 

Plan for the Council.  However, since then there has been significant 
new legislation in relation to both Disability Equality and Gender 
Equality.   

 
3.2 The new legislation requires the Council to adopt a Disability Equality 

Scheme (December 2006) and a Gender Equality Scheme (April 2007).  
Rather than adopt separate schemes for each aspect of social identity, it 
is proposed that a single equality scheme be adopted to include the 
statutory requirements to produce a Race Equality Scheme, a Disability 
Equality Scheme and a Gender Equality Scheme.  As the Council’s 
Race Equality Scheme is already incorporated within the Corporate 
Equality Plan there is a logic to incorporating the other statutory 
schemes within the same plan.  This is what the revised Corporate 
Equality Scheme seeks to do. 

 
3.3 The revisions to the Corporate Equality Scheme attached are not 

substantial as most of the requirements for the relevant schemes were 
already included.  Changes include updating the performance 
information in Appendix 2, and updating the Departmental Equality Plans 
in Appendix 3.   The Plan is also now specific about references to 
gender including gender reassignment, and also includes an 
employment objective of looking for gaps in pay relating to social identity 
and considering whether action is needed to address those gaps. 

 

Agenda Item 4bPage 104

[...]
etails in comments box below) 

  

 

Additional Comments: 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

P
a
g

e
 1

5
9



Page 160



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       If you need this information in a different format such as Large Print, Audio Tape,  
      Braille or another Language please contact 0151 471 7524. 

Page 161



REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 7th December 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Financial Services 
 
SUBJECT: Determination of Council Tax Base 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  There is a requirement for the Council to determine the ‘Tax Base’ for 

its area and also the tax base for each of the Parishes.  It is required to 
notify the figure to the Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire Police 
Authority, the Cheshire Magistrates’ Courts Committee, the Cheshire 
Probation Committee and the National Rivers Authority by 31st 
January 2007.  The Council is also required to calculate and advise, if 
requested, the Parish Councils of their relevant tax bases. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That  
 

(1) The Executive Board recommend to the Council that the 
2007/8 Council Tax Base be set at 37,392 for the Borough, 
and that the Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire Police 
Authority, and the National Rivers Authority be so notified; 
and 

 
(2) The Executive Board recommend to the Council that the 

Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes be set as follows: 
 

Parish Tax Base 
  

Hale 722 
Daresbury 140 
Moore 352 
Preston Brook 331 

 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Tax Base 
 
 The ‘Tax Base’ is the measure used for calculating the council tax and 

is used by both the billing authority (the Council) and the major 
precepting authorities (the Cheshire Fire Authority and the Cheshire 
Police Authority) in the calculation of their council tax requirements.  

           

Agenda Item 4cPage 162



 The tax base figure is arrived at in accordance with a prescribed 
formula, and represents the estimated full year number of chargeable 
dwellings in the Borough, expressed in terms of the equivalent of Band 
‘D’ dwellings.  

 
3.2 The Council Tax Base for 2007/2008 
 
 The tax base is calculated using the number of dwellings included in 

the Valuation List, as provided by the Listing Officer, as at 18th 
September 2006.  Adjustments are then made to take into account the 
estimated number of discounts, voids, additions and demolitions during 
the period 19th September 2006 to 31st March 2007. 

 
 An estimated percentage collection rate is then applied to the product 

of the above calculation to arrive at the tax base for the year. 
 
 Taking account of all the relevant information and applying a 99% 

collection rate, the calculation for 2007/2008 gives a tax base figure of 
37,392 for the Borough as a whole. 

 
 The appropriate tax base figure for each of the Parishes is as follows: 
 

Parish Tax Base 
  

Hale 722 
Daresbury 140 
Moore 352 
Preston Brook 331 

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1      Loss of Income to the Council if Council Tax Base is not agreed. 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D 
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 Working Papers Catalyst House P. McCann 
 
 
 
 

Page 163



REPORT TO:  Executive Board  
 
DATE: 7 December 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Liverpool City Region Business Case 

(LCRBC) 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Executive Board of the development of the LCRBC and to 

seek support of the current draft.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1. Support the current draft of the Liverpool City Region Business Case. 

 
2.2. The Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader have authority to 

agree the final version of the Liverpool City Region Business Case.  
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1. The DCLG is promoting the development of City Regions and City 
Region Governance.  Liverpool is required to present a LCRBC to the 
Secretary of State.  The attached document is the current version of 
the LCRBC. 

 
3.2. Halton has played a significant role in the development of the LCRBC, 

which looks to integrate Halton within the strategic planning framework   
as part of the delivery of strategic functions for the Liverpool City 
Region.  This strategic arrangement is critical to the further 
development of Halton locally, sub-regionally, regionally and nationally. 
 

3.3. The LCRBC does not compromise Halton’s position as the local 
authority for Halton’s communities or its role as a community and 
neighbourhood leader, it very much complements these roles. 
 

3.4. The LCRBC is supported by the six Merseyside Local Authorities.  
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATION 
 

4.1. There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 

5. RISK ANALYSIS 
 

5.1. Should Halton find itself outside the Liverpool City Region it will find it 
more difficult to deliver the Community Strategy and Corporate Plan 

Agenda Item 5aPage 164



priorities. The LCRBC enables Halton to enhance its influence 
regionally and nationally and increase its capacity to deliver on 
strategic matters. 

 
6. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 

 
6.1. None associated with this report. 

 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Liverpool City Region 
Business Case (draft) 
 

  

Liverpool City Region 
Development Plan 
(draft) 

  

Page 165



 

 

 
 
 
 

THE LIVERPOOL CITY REGION 

LIVERPOOL CITY 

REGION BUSINESS 

CASE 

Page 166



 2 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 
Liverpool and its surrounding economic and political region is entering a period of 
renewed optimism and great opportunity. 
 
Once defined by its problems recent successes have re
[...]
gion 
can be more effective, building on the successes we have achieved so far, but with a 
step change in performance and delivery.  The intention is to introduce a system that 
enables strategic decisions in key policy areas to be taken collectively at the city 
region level but within a framework of: 
 

• regional agencies and strategies which recognise appropriately the 
importance, value and contribution city regions make to regional economies; 
and  

• existing local authorities remaining key agents of delivering and 
commissioning local public services for their neighbourhoods. 

 
This submission sets out a programme of change that would enable the City Region 
to move to a new level of achievement.  It provides the catalyst for further dialogue 
with Government and other partners both locally and regionally in successfully 
developing further the initial ideas we have put forward. 

 

Page 187



REPORT TO:  Executive  Board 
 
DATE: 7 December 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Local Area Agreements 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
A Local Area Agreement (LAA) is a 3-year protocol that sets out the priorities 
for a local area. This must be agreed between central government and the 
area itself, as represented by the lead local authority and other key partners 
through Local Strategic Partnership. Government has stipulated that Halton 
will be in Round 3 of the programme. This means that an Agreement must be 
negotiated by next April.  The purpose of this report is to seek formal Board 
approval to the final LAA document. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION:   
 

It is recommended that the Board: 
 

1. Endorse the final agreement, and agree its submission to Government; 
 
2. Agree that the Leader and Chief Executive be given delegated powers 

to make any necessary minor drafting amendments to the submission 
following Executive Board. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Executive Board received a progress report
[...]
GONW would like the number of outcomes/indicators to be reduced to 

the minimum number consistent with the value that the LAA can add 
through the transformational issues (TIs) identified – anti-social 
behaviour, alcohol harm reduction, liveability and worklessness. 

 
o In terms of presentation it needs to draw out more the impact the TIs 

will have – possibly by including key targets in the narrative section. 
This should also provide clearer signposting to the raft of other 
strategies and plans that support regeneration in Halton. 

 
o The mandatory, discretionary and LPSA outcomes and indicators need 

to be more clearly delineated from each other (colour coding?) in the 
Outcomes annex. 

 
o A contents page would help readers to navigate through the document 

(108 pages) more easily. 
 

o A number of the enabling measures are considered feasible and will 
now move to the next stage of Government consideration. 

 
The recent Local Government White Paper has reaffirmed the importance of 
LAAs, their role as key documents formalising central-local relations, and the 
ideal of them being framed around a small number (35-40) of key outcomes 
and indicators. 
 
A revised version of the LAA has been produced in light of these discussions. 
The key changes from the draft version considered by the Board last time are 
in the narrative and outcomes framework. The final LAA must be submitted to 

Page 189



Government by 20 December. Halton Borough Council will be the accountable 
body for the LAA. Therefore, the Executive Board is asked to formally endorse 
the Agreement prior to its submission to GONW and subsequent sign off by 
the Minister. 
 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 

A Local Area Agreement (LAA) is a 3 year agreement that sets out the 
priorities for a local area, agreed between central government and a local 
area, represented by the lead local authority and other key partners through 
Local Strategic Partnerships.  Halton will negotiate an appropriate

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 7 December 2006 at the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building, Widnes. 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors McDermott (Chairman), D. Cargill, Gerrard, Harris, Massey, 
Polhill, Nelson, Wright and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors McInerney 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: L. Cairns, B. Dodd, I. Leivesley, D. Parr, M. Platts, P. Watts and 
A. Williamson 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Redhead and 1 member of the press 

 

 
 
 Action 
EXB61 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 

2006 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB62 ALLEYGATES  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Health and Community regarding the scheme for 
installing alley gates across the Borough and the financial 
implications of maintaining them. 
 
 It was noted that the gating of rear entries had proved 
to be a very successful crime prevention measure, 
contributing to a reduction of burglaries, criminal damage, 
graffiti, vandalism, anti-social behaviour and fly tipping. A 
survey carried out by Mott MacDonald in 2003 had also 
demonstrated that the gates had had a positive effect on the 
perceptions of residents in relation to crime. Each 
householder affected by the gate had a key to it, and access 
for refuse collection and emergency services was 
guaranteed. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
 The Board was advised that, from what started as a 
pilot scheme, alley gates had become a major project and 
there was therefore a need to review the managerial and 
financial arrangements for their installation and maintenance 
to ensure that they were sustainable. A number of 
operational processes were outlined for consideration. 
 
 The Board considered: 
 

• the need for Area Forum involvement, despite the 
delay this sometimes caused; 

• the need for the installation of gates to continue whilst 
the review was ongoing; 

• timing of the review, which was expected to 
commence prior to Christmas with a further report 
submitted to the Board by March 2007; 

• membership of the review panel – it was agreed that 
Councillors Wright and Nelson, the relevant Portfolio 
Holders, should be involved, as well as a 
representative from the Community Safety team. 

 
RESOLVED: That   

 
(1) the approach to the: 
 

(a) management of alley gates as set out in 
paragraph 4.0 of the report; and 

 
(b) financial management of alley gates as set out 

in paragraphs 5.3 and 5.4 of the report 
 

be endorsed; and 
 
(2) the process and procedures for considering, providing 

and maintaining alley gates be reviewed to ensure 
the process and procedures meet best practice, are 
timely and cost efficient. 

   
EXB63 NORTH WEST HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Health and Community regarding a Regional 
Homelessness Strategy that had been produced by the 
North West Regional Housing Board for consultation. The 
appendix to the report outlined the legislative and policy 
context. Statistical evidence was also presented to highlight 
the regional position in comparison to the position in 
England as a whole. 
 

 



 The North West Regional Housing Board advocated 
that prevention was better than a reactive response to 
homelessness. The Housing Board believed that a Regional 
Homelessness Strategy should focus on the main causes of 
homelessness in the North West where local authorities and 
the voluntary sector could make a difference by adopting 
changes in policies and practices. The Housing Board 
suggested that the issue of homelessness could be 
addressed partly by looking at the processes adopted to 
administer housing stock and partly by looking at the needs 
of groups who were vulnerable to homelessness. 
 
 Members considered: 
 

• the difficulty of establishing an accurate number of 
people homeless in Halton; 

• the many reasons for homelessness; 

• the success of Blackpool in eradicating the need to 
house families in bed and breakfast accommodation 
as a result of the preventative work being undertaken; 

• repeat homelessness, in particular with respect to 
young people; 

• mediation work that could be carried out between 
young people and their parents to prevent long-term 
homelessness, subject to the home place being a 
safe environment; 

• the offer from Halton Housing Trust (HHT) to work 
with the Council on this issue and the possibility of 
HHT contributing financially. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the 

response detailed in Appendix B be agreed. 
   
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB64 GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 

POLICY 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Council Solicitor 

outlining a Statement of Gambling Policy, which had been 
produced as required by Section 349 of the Gambling Act 
2005. The Statement had been out for public consultation 
and the responses received were outlined at Appendix 1 to 
the report. No changes to the draft Statement, previously 
agreed by the Board, were proposed as a result of the 
consultation exercise. 
 
 Members noted that, once adopted, the Statement of 
Gambling Policy would be used by applicants and the 
Regulatory Committee in accordance with the Gambling Act 

 



2005. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Council be recommended to 
adopt the Statement of Gambling Policy attached to the 
report. 

   
EXB65 CORPORATE EQUALITY PLAN  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy requesting approval of the 
revised Corporate Equality Plan which was to be submitted 
for public consultation. 
 
 It was noted that the Board had approved a Plan 
earlier in the year; however, since then, there had been 
significant new legislation in relation to both Disability 
Equality and Gender Equality. The new legislation required 
the Council to adopt a Disability Equality Scheme 
(December 2006) and a Gender Equality Scheme (April 
2007) and it was proposed that a single equality scheme be 
adopted, to include the statutory requirements, within the 
Corporate Equality Scheme. 
 
 The changes within the Scheme were outlined for the 
Board’s consideration, and the proposed process in terms of 
public consultation was also outlined. It was advised that, 
following this process, any representations and further 
amendments would be brought back to the Board for 
consideration. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the revised Corporate Equality 
Plan be approved and submitted for public consultation as 
outlined in the report. 

 

   
EXB66 DETERMINATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director – Financial Services regarding the ‘Tax base’ for the 
area and the tax base for each of the Parishes. The Council 
was required to notify Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire 
Policy Authority, the Cheshire Magistrates’ Courts 
Committee, the Cheshire Probation Committee and the 
National Rivers Authority of this figure by 31st January 2007.  
 
 Members were advised that the ‘Tax Base’ was 
arrived at in accordance with a prescribed formula, 
representing the estimated full year number of chargeable 
dwellings in the Borough expressed in terms of the 
equivalent of Band ‘D’ dwellings, and was the measure used 
for calculating the council tax. Taking account of all the 

 



relevant information, and applying a 99% collection rate, the 
calculation for 2007/2008 gave a tax base figure of 37,392 
for the Borough as a whole. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the Council be recommended that the 2007/8 Council 

Tax Base be set at 37,392 for the Borough, and that 
the Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire Police 
Authority and the National Rivers Authority be so 
notified; and 

 
(2) the Council be recommended that the Council Tax 

Base for each of the Parishes be set as follows: 
 

Parish Tax Base 
 

Hale 722 

Daresbury 140 

Moore 352 

Preston Brook 331  
   
 LEADER'S PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB67 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION BUSINESS CASE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

advising of the development of the Liverpool City Region 
Business Case (LCRBC) and providing a draft of the case 
for consideration. 
 
 It was noted that the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) was promoting the 
development of City Regions and City Region Governance, 
and Liverpool was required to present a LCRBC, which was 
supported by the six Merseyside Local Authorities, to the 
Secretary of State. Halton had played a significant role in the 
development of the LCRBC, which looked to integrate the 
Authority within the strategic planning framework as part of 
the delivery of strategic functions for the Liverpool City 
Region. This strategic arrangement was critical to the further 
development of Halton locally, sub-regionally, regionally and 
nationally, whilst at the same time complementing Halton’s 
position as the local authority for Halton’s communities and 
its role as a community and neighbourhood leader. 
 
 The Board was advised that a briefing session for all 
Members would be held prior to full Council on Wednesday, 
13th December 2006. This would be followed by a fuller 
seminar in the new year. 

 



 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the current draft of the Liverpool City Region 

Business Case be supported; and 
 
(2) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, 

be delegated authority to agree the final version of 
the Liverpool City Region Business Case. 

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
EXB68 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy regarding Local Area 
Agreements. It was noted that a Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) was a three year protocol that set out the priorities for 
a local area. This had to be agreed between central 
government and the area itself, as represented by the lead 
local authority and other key partners through Local 
Strategic Partnership. 
 
 The Government had stipulated that Halton would be 
in Round 3 of the programme, which meant that an 
Agreement had to be negotiated by April 2007. A draft had 
been endorsed by the Board in September and had 
subsequently been submitted to Government Office North 
West (GONW) on 29 September. A number of 
developments had taken place since that time and these 
were outlined within the report for Members’ consideration. 
This had resulted in the production of a revised LAA with the 
key changes being in the narrative and outcomes 
framework. 
 
 The Board noted that the final document had to be 
submitted to Government by 20 December 2006 and, as 
Halton Borough Council was to be the accountable body for 
the LAA, Members were requested to formally endorse the 
Agreement prior to its submission to GONW and subsequent 
sign off by the Minister. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the final agreement be endorsed and its submission 

to Government be agreed; and 
 
(2) the Leader and Chief Executive be given delegated 

powers to make any necessary minor drafting 

 



amendments to the submission following Executive 
Board. 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 13th December 2006 
CALL IN: 20th December 2006 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 20th December 2006. 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.47 p.m. 


